Provo City Landmarks Commission Report of Action

November 15, 2023

ITEM # 1 The 2024 CLG Grant for Provo Community Church, Cornerstone Restoration Project

The following action was taken by the Landmarks Commission on the above described item at its regular meeting of November 15, 2023:

APPROVED

On a vote of 7:0, the Landmarks Commission approved the above noted item.

Motion By: Jeff Ringer Second By: Jessie Embry

Votes in Favor of Motion: Jeff Ringer, Jessie Embry, Scott Bingham, Eric Carter, Susan Krueger-Barber, Matthew

Christensen, Marci LeMonnier Votes Opposed to Motion: None

Matthew Christensen was present as Chair.

ITEM # 2 The election of a new Chair and Vice Chair

The following action was taken by the Landmarks Commission on the above described item at its regular meeting of November 15, 2023:

ELECTED ERIC CARTER – CHAIR ELECTED JESSIE EMBRY – VICE CHAIR

On a vote of 7:0, the Landmarks Commission elected Eric Carter as Chair and Jessie Embry as Vice Chair.

Votes in Favor: Jeff Ringer, Jessie Embry, Scott Bingham, Eric Carter, Susan Krueger-Barber, Matthew Christensen,

Marci LeMonnier Votes Opposed: None

Matthew Christensen was present as Chair.

Landmarks Commission Acting Chair

Director of Development Services

Bill Reperane

See <u>Key Land Use Policies of the Provo City General Plan</u> , applicable <u>Titles of the Provo City Code</u> , and the <u>Staff Report to the Landmarks Commission</u> for further detailed information. The Staff Report is a part of the record of the decision of this item. Where findings of the Landmarks Commission differ from findings of Staff, those will be noted in this Report of Action.
Legislative items are noted with an asterisk (*) and require legislative action by the Municipal Council following a public hearing; the Landmarks Commission provides an advisory recommendation to the Municipal Council following a public hearing. Administrative decisions of the Landmarks Commission (items not marked with an asterisk) may appeal that decision to
the Mayor, subject to the procedures in Section 3.06.010, Provo City Code.
BUILDING PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS